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Introduction

B The research contained in this report is based on a quarterly survey by Amarach
Consulting of 1,017 adults throughout Ireland, aged 15-74.

B The survey was conducted from April 24t — May 215t 2006, and the results have been
weighted up to the total adult population aged 15-74 using the most recent CSO statistics.

B This quarter’s report looks at trends in:

- Fixed & Mobile Phone Usage
- Internet Usage

- International Mobile Roaming

B In presenting the findings we have taken care to report the sample sizes for each _
question analysed and we would draw the reader’s attention to the table at the end of this
report explaining the statistical variance applicable to all survey based studies of this
nature.

B It should be noted that the data contained within this report is based on the responses
provided by survey participants, and while providing useful insight into residential
consumer experiences, it is not directly comparable to data collected from electronic
communications operators as presented in the ComReg Quarterly Report

|
f ommissenn Fod 4

© Améarach Consulting, 2006 '-’# E:;:I:;'_;;"‘"“ amarach




, =
amarach

Fixed Phone Usage

Strictly Private & Confidential ke Lr or I|-.:_|
© Amarach Consulting, 2006 ommunication

.-_. % Rogulstion



Key Findings

B Survey results suggest that fixed line penetration in the home is still declining, albeit
slowly. Younger respondents (39%) and those in the rental sector (28%) are least likely
to have a fixed line subscription.

B 1in 3 have their fixed line number registered as ex-directory. Women and older age
groups i.e. 45 + are most likely to have ex-directory numbers.

B Overall 15% of fixed line households have switched fixed line providers at least once in
the last 12 months.

B Over 9in 10 receive their phone bill by post. Those who receive their bill electronically
are more likely to be aged 25-44 years of age and living in Connaught/Ulster.11% of
those receiving their bill by post said that they would be interested in receiving it
electronically.

B Eircom continues to be the largest fixed line operator in the market, with over 8 in 10 fixed
line customers using them.

B This survey was conducted between April and May 2006, before Smart Telecom's
withdrawal from the narrowband market.

= i gl " Commisson For . . 6
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Key Findings

B Average fixed line spend stands at just over €100 every two months. Spend is higher
among younger age groups, those conducting business from their home address, and

those with internet access. It is also higher than average among those with mobile
phones.

B Sixin 10 fixed line households are aware of more than one provider of directory enquiries
in Ireland, with Eircom’s 11811 number being the most frequently used.

B 1in 3 subscribe to bundled services with half of these getting their line rental and fixed
line calls bundled together.
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Mobile & Fixed Penetration

Base: All Respondents, N = 1,017

% of consumers with Fixed Line Phone Mobile Level:  80%
vs. % with Mobile Phone Fixed Line Level: 69%

90%
80% A
70% A
60% -
50% A
40% A
30% A
20% A
10% -
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Incidence of Previous Fixed Line Ownership
Base: No Residential Landline Now, N = 320

Percentage who said Yes:

Gender
Male 25%
Female 23%

Age
15-24

25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Combining these results with current fixed line subscribers,
77% of total respondents either have a fixed line phone now
or had one in the past.

9
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Rationale for Keeping Fixed Line Home Connection

Base: Has a Residential Landline, N = 697

It is the main number through which | can be
contacted

47%

It is less expensive than always using a 31%

mobile phone for calling

| see no reason to disconnect my service

The fixed line is needed for our internet
connection

A fixed line is more reliable than a mobile
phone

| needed the line to subscribe to a satellite
TV service

Other — 6%

| have a monitored alarm system Don’t Know — 5%

Q4 What are your main reasons for

© Amarach Consulting, 2006 keeping a fixed line phone in your home? - Tl , P
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Incidence of Ex-Directory Registered Phones
Base: Has a Residential Landline, N = 697

Percentage who said Yes:

Gender
Male 27%
Female 35%

Age
15-24

25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Q3 Is your fixed line phone currently LS Fod
OIS E=C G
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Incidence of Fixed Line Switching

Base: Has a Residential Landline, N = 697

Percentage who have switched :
(once & more than once)

Gender
Yes (Onl —
A v
(0)
’7 11% Female 19%
Age
Yes (more 15-24
than once) 25-44
A% 45-64

65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster

Overall 15% have switched fixed line provider in the last year Conn/Ulster

Q5 Have you switched your fixed line telephone
© Ama he " 2006 provider in the last 12 months? ¢ Commmission Foi , r
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Satisfaction with Process of Switching
Base: Switched Landline Provider in last 12 months, N = 106

Very Satisfied
*Overall, 70% of switchers were
satisfied with the process of
switching

«Satisfaction was highest in
Munster, and lowest in Ulster/
Connaught where 36% switchers
expressed dissatisfaction with the
Neither switching process

Somewhat Satisfied

Somewhat Dissatisfied

Very Dissatisfied
Don’t Know

13
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Method of Recelving Fixed Line Bill

Hectron
ically
1%

F;z;f Those who receive their fixed line bill
electronically tend to be females, those
aged between 25-44 years of age and
those from the Connaught/Ulster area.

Interest in Receiving Fixed Line Bill Electronically

Male respondents, Dublin respondents

and those aged 25-44 show the greatest
interest in receiving electronic bills

Q8 Do you recelve your bill electronically
or by conventional post? N=697
e ol 14
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Residential Service Providers

Base: Has a Residential Landline, N = 697
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Q2 Q3 Q4 Ql Q2

2005 | 2005 | 2005 | 2006 2006

Eircom 82% | 76% | 81% 82% 86%
Smart Telecom 6% 6% 5% 6% 4%
BT Ireland 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
Other Service Providers 6% 10% 8% 4% 7%
Don’t Know 4% 7% 4% 4% 2%

Q11 Which if any of the following companies do 15




Average Bi-monthly Bill

Base: Has a Residential Phone Bill, N = 697

%

There is a relationship between age and average
fixed line spend:

Up to €50 14 e 15-24 - €126.55

¢ 25-44 - €115.23

» 45-64 - €98.64

* 65-74 - €57.43

€51-75

€76 -100

Groups with high spend include:

» Those running a business from home - €122.65
» Those with home internet access - €116.64

* Single respondents - €112.75

» Mortgage holders - €112.21

» Those working part time - €110.83

» Those with mobile phones - €109.44

More than € 100
27

Refused/Don’t Know/Not Stated

Average Bill €101.39 (€50.70 per month)

(excluding Don’t Know/Refused/Not stated)

Q12 How much approximately was your last bi-monthly phone bill from
your telephone service including VAT? Aak’ Commmission For

. . . n F , P
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Subscription to Bundled Services

Base: Has a Residential Landline, N = 697

Percentage who said Yes:

Gender
Male 26%
Female 31%

Don't Know
18%

Age
15-24

25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Q13 Do you subscribe to a bundled amke’ Commisson For 17

A H . . -. r .
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Elements Bundled By Provider

Base: Landline With Bundled Package, N=197

All Respondents
%

Fixed Line Calls and Line Rental 55

Fixed Line Calls, Line Rental and Internet Access

Fixed Line Calls, Line Rental, Internet and TV

Other 1%

18
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Awareness of Multiple Directory Enquiries Service Providers
Base: All Respondents N = 1,017

Percentage who said Yes:

Gender
\YEUE 56%
Female 60%

Age
15-24

25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Q15 Areyou aware that there is more than one U Fod
ommisson Fo

= 19
A i service provider of directory enquiries in Ireland? i it b o) p &
© Amarach Consulting, 2006 SN Comiviin icatio amarach

“fv, Rogulation



Level of Use of Directory Enquiries Services

Base: All Respondents N = 1,017

%

(" Eircom 11811

National DQ <
Conduit 11850 32

Eircom 11818

International DQ <

Conduit 11860
~
None of the above 5
Q16 Have you ever used any of the following directory enquiries services?
© Amarach C lting, 2006 gl Commissicn Fou . A 20
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Awareness of Cost involved in calling Directory Enquiry Service

Base: All Respondents N=1017

All Respondents Eircom Fixed Line

% Customers
%
I know exactly how much it costs 6 8

| know approximately how much it
costs

| am fairly unsure of how much it costs

| have no idea of how much it costs

Never used the service

Base: 1,017 Base: 599

Q17 How much do you know about the

. . . . s OmETis o Fod .
© Amarach Consulting, 2006 cost involved in making a call to a directory _,_¢ Cis =' i -
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Use of Call Completion Service
Base: Has ever used Directory Enquiries Call Completion Service N = 746

Percentage who said Yes:

Gender
\YEUE 58%
Female 54%

Age
15-24

25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Q18 Have you ever used the call completion LS Fod
ommisson Fo

L 22
4 i service when making a call to directory enquiries? g v v B s - 2
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Awareness of Additional Cost for Call Completion

Base: All Respondents

All phone Fixed Line Mobile Phone
provider Owners owners
customers
| have no idea of how much it costs
38 38 41

| am fairly unsure of how much it costs
| know approximately how much it

costs
| know exactly how much it costs

Never used the service

Base: 1,017 Base: 697 Base: 827

23

Q19 Are you aware of the additional cost involved =T Fod
OIS E=C G
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Key Findings

B Mobile penetration has dropped marginally by 4% to 80% (a 1% decline outside the
margin of error) compared to quarter 1, suggesting that market penetration is reaching
saturation point.

B In line with previous waves, over three quarters of respondents use the pay as you go
service. There is a higher concentration of pre-paid phones among those those aged 15-
24 and 65 +.

B Vodafone and O2 continue to retain a large share of the consumer mobile market with
53% and 33% respectively.

B 8in 10 are aware that they can switch mobile operator and retain the same mobile
number. Those least likely to be aware of mobile number portability are aged 45+.

25
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Key Findings

B The average amount of time spent using a mobile is 4 hours 47 minutes per month. Bill-
paying mobile customers are likely to spend more time on their mobiles than pre-paid
customers, probably due to the availability of ‘packages’ to bill-payers, allowing them a
certain amount of minutes as part of their service.

B Average spend on mobile phones is now at €57.62, up slightly since measured in Q4
2005.

B Almost 7 in 10 roaming customers have little or no idea of how much it costs to use their
phone while abroad.

B 6% of mobile consumers currently subscribe to a 3G mobile service. These respondents
are most likely to be aged 15-24 years of age. Those most likely to have availed of this
service are younger consumers.

26
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Multiple Phone Subscriptions
Base: Has a Mobile Phone N = 827

Percentage who said Yes:

Gender
\YEUE 9%
Female 5%

Age
15-24

25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

* Billed mobile users who have more than one phone

subscription tend to be men, those aged between 45-

64 years of age and those from the Connaught/Ulster

region.

27

i ] Q21 Do you use more than one mobile ¢ Comrmission Foi 7y
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Payment for Mobile Phone Service

Base: Has a Mobile Phone N = 827

Receive a
monthly bill

Profile of those who buy credit:

0
24% Gender
Male 71%
Female 81%
Pay for your Age
mobile by 15-24

25-44
45-64
65-74

buying credit in
advance
76%

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Q23 Is your current mobile phone service o |
£ COmmisson Fod

28
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Mobile Suppliers

Base: Has a Mobile Phone

Q4 2005 Q1 2006 Q2 2006
% % %

Vodafone

Vodafone Vodafone
02 02 02
Meteor Meteor Meteor
Base: 846 Base: 838 Base: 827
i ] Q24 Who is your mobile supplier? { Commisson For , r 29
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Awareness of Mobile Number Portability

Base: Has a Mobile Phone N = 827

Don't Know

Percentage who said no:

Gender
Male 13%
Female 18%

Age
15-24

25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Q25 Are you aware that you can switch ¢ omen Fod
OIS = G

30
4 i mobile operator and keep your old mobile number? i ekl R P 2
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Level of Switching and Retention of Old Mobile Number
Base: Aware of Number Portability N = 672

Percentage who said yes:

Gender
Male 16%
Female 15%

Age

15-24
25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

31

Q26 Have you switched your mobile phone LS Fod
OIS E=C G

. . . ._.-I £ Cor .
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Level of Satisfaction with Mobile Switching Process

Base: Have Changed Providers N=104

%

Very Satisfied Alrr_lo_st all respondents are
satisfied with the process of
switching mobile provider.

Somewhat Satisfied

Somewhat unsatisfied

Very Unsatisfied =

32

Q27 How satisfied were you with the P Fod T
. . . - OIS O
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Average Time Per Month Using Mobile Phone

Base: Has a Mobile Phone, N=827

All Respondents _Bill Pay Mobile Pre-paid Mobile
% Phone Customers Phone Customers
% %
Up to 3 hours 44 37 18

Note: The survey is 3 to 6 hours
based on what

people estimate 6 to 8 hours
their monthly mobile 8 hours +

phone usage to be

and is not directly
comparable to

Minutes of Use Don’t Know
(MoU) data as
reported by 287 Minutes . .
particular mobile Average Time N 4 376 Minutes 217 Minutes
network operators. rours 6 Hours 16 3 Hours 37
minutes minutes minutes
Base: 827 Base: 141 Base: 401
© Amarach Consulting, 2006 Q28 Average time per month using mobile A b e d = n 33
! phone et amarach




Level of Use of Mobile Phone

Base: Has a Mobile Phone N = 827

In Summary..

% %

Frequently for short periods throughout the day 24

Use during the day, every day

53

A few times throughout the day

Frequently in the evening

Occasionally in the evening . .
Use in the evening

Continually, for long periods throughout the day
I only use my mobile phone every few days

| hardly ever use my mobile phone

Don’t Know

Not Stated

It varies

Use rarely / less frequently

DK / NS / Varies

Q29 Which of the following phrases L 34
OIS E=C G

© Amarach Consulting, 2006  best describes how you generally use your E:_j : ol i 2]
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Level of Talk Time & SMS Phone Usage

Base: Has a Mobile Phone N = 827

% Voice Calls % SMS Text Time

6

Up to 10%
10
11-25%

* 65-74 year olds are more

likely to talk than text on their
mobiles as are 45-64 year olds.

26-50%

71-75%

76-99%

100% _
Research Note: due to aggregation of

individual respondents’ usage patterns and

0 0 rounding of average, the average proportion
Average % 57% 43% of mobile usage between each age group
o 7% may not total 100%.
Don’'t Know %
oA He | 2006 Q30a What percentage of mobile phone [ vaen . N 35
marach Consulting, i ime? '_' Ciriiinicatic 2
g usage is on talk time~ i h:;::lz;lr"; =l ama rach




Subscription to 3G Service

Base: Has a Mobile Phone N = 827

Don't Know Percentage who said yes:
4%

—

Gender
Male 5%

Yes
Female 6%

6%

Age

15-24
25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Q31 Do you currently subscribe to a 3G [P vaen . 36
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Likelihood to Subscribe to 3G in Next 3 Months

Base: Has a Mobile Phone, does not have a 3G Subscription

All Respondents
%

Very Likely
Somewhat Likely
Neither

Somewhat Unlikely

Very Unlikely

Don't Know

Base: 775 Base: 268

i ] Q32 How likely are you to get a 3G b’ Commission For r 37
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Mobile Phone Services Bought in Last 3 Months

Base: Has a Mobile Phone N = 827

Ringtones

Picture Messaging

Games

Music

Wallpapers/icons

Subscription services

None of the above

Don’t Know

%
*Males and respondents aged
n between 15-24 are more likely

to buy ringtones

*This is also the case for the
buying of games and picture
messages.

© Amarach Consulting, 2006
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Use of Picture Messages
Base: Has a Mobile Phone N = 827

Percentage who said yes:

Gender
Male 32%
Female 29%

Age

15-24
25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

39

Q34 Have you used your mobile phone to ki’ Commission For

© Amarach Consulting, 2006  send picture messages in the last 3 months? E:;:I:;:_-;mm amaraCh




Use of Mobile Phone Services

Base: Has a Mobile Phone N = 827

Percentage who used Vodafone

ival )
Vodafone Live! Livel:

02 Active
Vodafone’s 3G service
3 Ireland 3G service

Gender
\YEUE
Female

Age

15-24
25-44
45-64
65-74

None of these

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Don’t Know

40
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Average Spend on Mobile

Base: Has a Mobile Phone, N=827

Note: The survey is
based on what
people estimate
their monthly mobile
bill was in the
previous month and
is not directly
comparable with
monthly ARPU as
reported by mobile
operators.

Up to €50

€ 51-75

€ 76-100

More than €100
Refused/Don’'t Know
Average (excl dk)

Q2 2006

55

€57.62

Base: 827

Q1 2006

44

€54.59
Base: 838

Q36 How much did you spend last month on your

© Amarach Consulting, 2006 mobile?
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Use of Mobile Abroad

Base: Has Been Abroad in Last 12 Months N = 407

No, | have been
abroad but did
not use my

On average respondents have
been abroad approximately
2.64 occasions in the last 12
months. NB: Average excludes
those who have not been
abroad in last 12 months

42

3 h i Q41 Have you used your mobile phone Al Commission Fo |
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Countries in Which Phones Used Most in Last 12 Months

Base: Has Been Abroad in Past 12 Months & Used Phone Abroad N=283

UK including NI

Spain

Other European Countries

France

North America

Germany

Italy

Greece

Austral-Asia

Other

Qtr 2
Qtrl

Q2 Base: 283
Q1 Base: 372

Q39 In which of these countries

© Amarach Consulting, 2006

did you use your phone most during the last

12 months?

S, Rogulation
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Awareness of Mobile Cost Abroad
Base: Has Been Abroad in Past 12 Months & Used Phone Abroad N =283

| have no idea of how much it costs 39

| am fairly unsure of how much it costs

I know approximately how much it costs

| know exactly how much it costs

Q43 How aware are you of the cost of LS Fod
OIS E=C G

o' o 44
A i using your mobile phone while abroad? BRI i e atine - &
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Awareness of Mobile Cost Reduction Methods

Base: Has Been Abroad in Past 12 Months & Used Phone Abroad N =283

% Yes, are aware

Sending SMS messages instead of making
voice calls

Keeping the handset switched off whilst
to use it

Selecting the least expensive network after
having found out in advance which network
prices are the least expensive ones for me

(i.e. manual network selection)

Buying a new subscription i.e. SIM card
abroad

Q44 Are you aware of the following methods i Fod
. r Commissson Fo
© Amaéarach ConSUIting, 2006 to reduce mobile phone costs abroad? 3 Coimiviiin e atine
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Use of Mobile Cost Reduction Methods

Base: Has Been Abroad in Past 12 Months & Used Phone Abroad N =283

% Yes, Have used

Sending SMS messages instead of 71
making voice calls

Keeping the handset switched off whilst
abroad, but bringing it along in case |
need to use it

Selecting the least expensive network

after having found out in advance which 24
network prices are the least expensive

ones for me

Buying a new subscription i.e. SIM card 2
abroad

None of these 12

I I
w
(e}

46

Q45 Have you used any of the following ¥ B ot
OIS = G

4 i methods to reduce your mobile phone usage - Jainebi il , P
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Key Findings

B Consistent with previous quarters, over 4 in 10 of respondents personally use the internet from any
location. These respondents are more likely to be aged 15-44 years of age. In terms of specific
locations, two thirds use the internet from home and 12% use the internet at school/college.

B More than 3 in 10 have an internet connection in their home (35%), with those aged 65+ less likely
to orl]o so. Of those who don’t have a home connection, 31% said they are likely to get a connection
in the future.

B Eircom continues to lead as the main Internet Access Provider with 81% of respondents choosing
to use them.

B Standard telephone dial-up remains the main method for consumers connecting to the internet
(46%).

B 46% of those connecting to the internet via a narrowband connection claim not to connect via
broadband because it is not available in their area. However, only 31% of those narrowband
users attempted to get a broadband connection to their home and were told that it was not available
to them. This suggests that not all narrowband users who claimed that they cannot get broadband,
have actually tried to get a broadband connection.

B Broadband availability seems to be a bigger issue outside Dublin than it is in the greater Dublin
area.

B Over4in 10 (42%) of internet users are aware of VOIP, up from 35% in quarter 4 2005. These
respondents are typically male and aged between 25-44 years old. 23% of those aware of the
existence of VOIP have actually used this service.

48
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Internet Usage

Base: All Respondents N = 1,017

0
p 45%  43% 409 4295 OP  45%
(¢}

Q3'03 Q4'03 Q1'04 Q3'04 Q4'05 Q1'06 Q2'06

Q43 Do you personally use the internet from P, Comemission For 49
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Internet Usage
Base: All Respondents N = 1,017

Percentage who said yes:

Gender
Male 48%
Female 42%

Age

15-24
25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

50
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Main Internet Usage Locations

Base: Personally Uses Internet From Any Location N = 459

%

Home

Work

School College

H

=
= I e e
N
w
(@)

Friend’'s House

Cyber Cafes

Public Library

)n the move using portable equipment

Elsewhere

) _ Q44 From which of the following sk’ Commission For N 51
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Home Internet Connections

Base: All Respondents N =1,017

Percentage who said yes:

Gender
Male 36%
Female 34%

Age

15-24
25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

© Amarach Consulting, 2006

Q45 Do you have an internet connection
in your home?
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Intention to Get Internet Connection In Future

Base: Doesn’t Have An Internet Connection At Home N = 665

Yes - certain to
00
Percentage who said yes (certain/likely) :

Gender
Male 31%

Yes-likely to Female 31%

25%

Age

15-24
25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Q46 Do you intend to get the ki’ Commission For 53
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Rationale For Not Getting The Internet At Home

Base: Doesn’t Intend Getting A Home Internet Connection In Future N =452

pon't have pC at home [N 27 .
Percentage who said no need:
i 18%
. Male 35%
Lack of skills _ 17% Female 30%

Already have access from - 6% Age
other location 15-24

Lack of useful - 3% 25-44
content/services 45-64

65-74
Security fears . 2%

Region
Other - 5% Dublin
ROL

Don't know - 4% Munster

Conn/Ulster

I-' i A i 54
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Home Internet Service Providers

Base: Has An Internet Connection At Home

Eircom

Smart Telecom

Irish Broadband

BT Ireland

Other Service Providers

Don’t Know

4%
2%

3%
3%

2%
3%

4%
6%

4%
16%

'

81%

Qtr 2
Qtrl

Q2 Base: 352
Q1 Base: 375

© Amarach Consulting, 2006

Q48 Who is your home Internet
Service Provider?

.'.-I L '-.:. ; .
et amarach

55

L OmETaS o ol



Methods of Home Internet Connections

Base: Has An Internet Connection At Home

% %
Q1 2006 Q2 2006
Base: 375 Base: 352

Regular Dial-up using a modem

DSL Broadband using a modem 32 34
ISDN Line 9 11
Other wireless connection such as fixed
wireless access E ——
Other 5% 3%
Don't Know 16% 3%
Don’t Connect - 1%

56
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Type of Broadband Connection

Base: Broadband Users N =119

Don't K

Percentage who said don’t know:
23%

Gender
Male YA
Female 24%

o |

15-24
25-44
45-64
65-74

Always on
l.e.
unlimited
internet
access

Set numbD
of hours
internet Redion
access Dublin

15% ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Q53 Is your broadband connection
one where you have a set number of hours

© Améarach Consulting, 2006 per month or an always —on connection?
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Level of Broadband Provider Switching
Base: Broadband Users N =119

Percentage who said yes:

Gender
Male 16%
Female 5%

Age

15-24
25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Q51 Have you switched your broadband

- : provider in the last 12 months? -"- e z N
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Important Factors for Broadband Provider Selection

Base: Broadband Users N=119

% Important Mean

The quality of your connection

4.82

The speed of your connection

4.72

The customer support provided

4.72

4.64

The overall price of your service

The download limit on your

subscription 4.59
Q53 On ascale of 1-5 where 1 means very
) _ important and 5 means not at all important, how woul [P e T N 59
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Ownership of Dial-up Subscriptions and Broadband Service
Base: Broadband Users N =119

Don't Know

Q54 Do you also have a dial-up
subscription in addition to your broadband Aak’ Commmission For

60
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Rationale For Not Using a Broadband Connection

Base: Internet Connects By Method other than Broadband N = 23

Broadband not available in my area

Too expensive

My line failed a broadband test

Current internet access package
sufficient for my needs

Security concerns given that the
connection is always on

Other

Don’t Know

[
Would not use the internet often enough _ 22%

—
B
| EL

Q56 What are your reasons for
not using a broadband connection?

61
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Rationale For Not Using a Broadband Connection

Base: All respondents N=1017

N= 1017 N= 352 N= 231

Home Internet Broadband or Reasons for no
oon Access? 00,000 Narrowband? o, Broadband?
90% 90.00% 90%

80% 80.00% 80%
70% 70.00% 70%
60% 60.00% 60%
50% 50.00% 50%
40% 40.00% 40%
30% 30.00% 30%
20% > — 20.00% 20%
10% 10.00% =100
0% 0.00% 0%

62
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Unavailability of Broadband
Base: Internet Connects By Method other than Broadband N = 23

Profile of those who said yes:
N=72

Gender

Male 35%
Female 28%

Age

15-24
25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Q57 Have you ever attempted to get a broadband LS Fod
ommisson Fo

. 1 _r'-l £ 'l .
© Amarach Consulting, 2006 connection to your home and were : ot ron adatis ,
g told that it was not available to you? W Rogulation amarach

63




Main Activities Internet Connection Used For

Base: Has a Home Internet Connection N = 352

=3

o1

Communication via emalil
Looking for information research
General browsing

Shopping

N

'—\
o [N
N
N
Ul
wL
o

Getting news updates
Downloading online material
General entertainment

=
00

Playing games online

=)
N

| do not use internet at home myself
Banking

(@

Webchat online communities
Other
Voice communications

Don’'t Know

64

Q58 What activities do you use your ¢ Cormn Fod T
) : . r Commission Fo
© Amarach COﬂSUIUng, 2006 home internet connection for? . Cormiiln heatios a mé rach

o, Roegulation



Awareness of VOIP
Base: Has a Home Internet Connection N = 352

Percentage who said yes:

Gender
Male 46%
Female 38%

Age

15-24
25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Q59 Have you ever heard of VOIP? LS Fod
OIS E=C G

X e 65
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Use of VOIP
Base: Has Heard of VOIP and has home Internet access N = 146

Percentage who said yes:

Gender
Male 29%
Female 16%

Age

15-24
25-44
45-64
65-74

Region
Dublin

ROL
Munster
Conn/Ulster

Q60 Have you ever used VOIP to make LS Fod
OIS E=C G

o 66
A i a call over the internet? = et e - .
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Conclusions
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Conclusions

*The first two waves of consumer technology trends for 2006 continue to see the
gradual decline of fixed line telephones in the home, while mobile telephone penetration
remains stable. Younger respondents and those in the rental sector are least likely to
have a fixed line subscription.

1 in 3 have their fixed line number registered as ex-directory, particularly females and
older age groups. Fixed line provider switching has occurred among 15% of
respondents with fixed lines in the last 12 months. Awareness of multiple Directory
Enquiries services is quite high with Eircom’s 11811 number being the most frequently
used.

*Mobile penetration has dropped marginally by 4% to 80% (a 1% decline outside the
margin of error) compared to quarter 1, suggesting that market penetration is almost
reaching saturation. Almost 1 in 10 has more than one mobile account.

4 i _ i e Commission Foi , . 68
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Conclusions

* Inline with previous surveys, over three quarters of respondents use the pay as you go
service. Not surprisingly there is a higher concentration of pre-paid phones among those
who are less likely to have a regular income or job i.e. those aged 15-24 and 65 +.
Vodafone and O2 continue to retain a large share of the consumer mobile market with
53% and 33% respectively.

o 34% of Irish internet households connect via broadband. This penetration level will be
likely to increase throughout the latter half of 2006.

 There has been slight growth in the awareness and usage of VOIP mobile phone services
since 2005 and we expect that this trend will continue into 2006.
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Amarach Consulting
37 Northumberland Road
Dublin 4
Ireland
Tel: 01 660 5506
Fax: 01 660 5508
iInfo@amarach.com
www.amarach.com

iIndependent insight
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Appendix: Note on Methodology
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Methodology

1,017 people surveyed aged 15 — 74.
B Fieldwork conducted: May - June 2006.

B Nationally representative survey with inter-locking controls set for
age, gender, and marital status. Non-interlocking controls set for
social class and region.

B Findings weighted up to represent the full population of adults aged
15-74 in the Republic of Ireland based on the most recent findings
from the CSO.

B Given a sample size of just over 1,000 there is a margin of error of
+/-3%.

B Surveys were conducted face-to-face in respondents’ own homes at
over 101 different locations throughout the Republic.

72
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Data Interpretation

B The table opposite shows the Percentage of
margin of error for a range of respondents who
unweighted sample sizes

said...

B If 20% of a total sample of
1,000 adults say they do 10% +/-2% +/-3% +/-6%
something, you can be 95% 20% +/-3% +/-4% +/-8%
certain that the figure for the
population lies between 17% | 25% +/-3% +/-4% +/-8%
and 23% (i.e. there is a margin
of error of 3%) 40% +/-3% +/-5% +/-10%
A As the sample size is reduced | 50% +/-4% +/-5% +/-10%
the margin of error increases 60% +/-3% +/-5% +/-10%
B To determine the margin of 7504 +/-3% +-4% +/-8%
error on a particular section
look at the unweighted sample | gpoy +/-3% +/-4% +/-8%
size on each question i.e. the
“n” (humber of respondents to | 90% +/-2% +/-3% +/-6%
that question) at the base of
each slide * If the “n” or number of respondents to a particular question falls below
75 the findings are in no way representative and should be only
regarded as indicative and not overly analysed or interpreted
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Thank You

Amarach Consulting
37 Northumberland Road
Dublin 4
T. (01) 660 5506

F. (01) 660 5508
W: www.amarach.com
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